o/w services gross profit 1.2 7.0% 0.1 0.6% + 1.1 + 644

Operating expenses 93.8 58.4% 87.6 58.9% + 6.2 - 58

o/w research & development 32.6 20.3% 31.2 21.0% + 1.4 - 69

o/w sales & marketing 43.0 26.8% 41.8 28.1% + 1.2 - 137

o/w general & administrative 18.2 11.3% 14.6 9.8% + 3.6 + 148

PROFIT ON OPERATING ACTIVITIES 26.7 16.6% 17.1 11.5% + 9.6 + 508

Profit on Operating Activities - Axway

H1 2025

Axway

H1 2024

Reported

Axway

Change

€m % of Rev. €m % of Rev. €m Basis Points

Product revenue 137.7 74.8% 118.2 67.5% + 19.5 + 729

Services revenue 46.5 25.2% 57.0 32.5% - 10.5 - 729

Total revenue 184.2 175.2 + 8.9

Total costs of revenue 76.6 73.1 + 3.5

GROSS PROFIT 107.6 58.4% 102.1 58.3% + 5.5 + 14

o/w product gross profit 98.6 71.6% 87.1 73.6% + 11.5 - 202

o/w services gross profit 9.0 19.3% 15.1 26.4% - 6.1 - 710

Operating expenses 93.0 50.5% 99.3 56.7% - 6.3 - 619

o/w research & development 60.6 32.9% 63.8 36.4% - 3.3 - 354

o/w sales & marketing 19.8 10.7% 20.5 11.7% - 0.7 - 93

o/w general & administrative 12.6 6.8% 15.0 8.6% - 2.4 - 173

PROFIT ON OPERATING ACTIVITIES 14.6 7.9% 2.8 1.6% + 11.8 + 633

Profit on Operating Activities - SBS

H1 2025

SBS

H1 2024

Proforma

SBS

Change

€m

Axway Scope 82.5 78.3 160.8

SBS Scope 88.3 95.8 184.2

Consolidation -0.4 -0.6 -1.0

74Software 170.4 173.5 344.0

Quarterly Revenue Breakdown by Portfolio Brand

Q1 2025 Q2 2025 H1 2025

9

Appendices (3/5)

€m / %

Product revenue 139.1 141.0 280.0

Recurring revenue 129.5 128.4 258.0

o/w Maintenance & Support 47.0 44.5 91.5

o/w Customer-managed Subscription 48.6 50.1 98.7

o/w Own-managed Subscription 34.0 33.8 67.8

License revenue 9.5 12.5 22.1

Services revenue 31.3 32.6 64.0

Total revenue 170.4 173.6 344.0

Quarterly Revenue Breakdown by Type

Q1 2025 Q2 2025 H1 2025

€m / %

Product revenue 73.4 69.8 143.3

Recurring revenue 72.1 69.5 141.6

o/w Maintenance & Support 14.4 12.8 27.2

o/w Customer-managed Subscription 43.7 43.2 87.0

o/w Own-managed Subscription 13.9 13.4 27.4

License revenue 1.3 0.4 1.7

Services revenue 9.0 8.5 17.5

Total revenue - Axway 82.5 78.3 160.8

H1 2025

Quarterly Revenue Breakdown by Type - Axway

Q1 2025 Q2 2025

€m / %

Product revenue 66.0 71.7 137.7

Recurring revenue 57.9 59.5 117.3

o/w Maintenance & Support 32.5 31.7 64.2

o/w Customer-managed Subscription 4.9 6.9 11.7

o/w Own-managed Subscription 20.5 20.9 41.4

License revenue 8.2 12.2 20.4

Services revenue 22.3 24.2 46.5

Total revenue SBS 88.3 95.8 184.2

H1 2025

Quarterly Revenue Breakdown by Type - SBS

Q1 2025 Q2 2025

10

Appendices (4/5)

€m / %

Product revenue 143.3 137.7 -1.0 280.0

Recurring revenue 141.6 117.3 -1.0 258.0

o/w Maintenance & Support 27.2 64.2 0.0 91.5

o/w Customer-managed Subscription 87.0 11.7 0.0 98.7

o/w Own-managed Subscription 27.4 41.4 -1.0 67.8

License revenue 1.7 20.4 0.0 22.1

Services revenue 17.5 46.5 0.0 64.0

Total revenue 160.8 184.2 -1.0 344.0

Half-year Revenue Breakdown by Portfolio Brand & Type

H1 2025

 Axway

H1 2025

SBS

H1 2025

Consolidation

H1 2025

74Software

€m / %

Product revenue 130.5 118.2 0.0 248.7

Recurring revenue 127.9 101.4 0.0 229.3

o/w Maintenance & Support 34.6 61.6 0.0 96.2

o/w Customer-managed Subscription 67.3 9.3 0.0 76.6

o/w Own-managed Subscription 25.9 30.5 0.0 56.5

License revenue 2.6 16.8 0.0 19.4

Services revenue 18.2 57.0 0.0 75.2

Total revenue 148.7 175.2 0.0 323.9

Half-year Revenue Breakdown by Portfolio Brand & Type

H1 2024

Axway

H1 2024 Proforma

SBS

H1 2024 Proforma

Consolidation

H1 2024 Proforma

74Software

€m % of Rev.

Europe 208.1 60.5% 203.0 203.2 2.5% 2.4%

o/w France 99.5 28.9% 99.7 99.7 -0.2% -0.2%

o/w UK 46.7 13.6% 44.8 45.0 4.3% 3.7%

Americas 73.3 21.3% 65.6 64.6 11.7% 13.5%

Middle East & Africa 43.1 12.5% 39.3 39.3 9.7% 9.7%

Asia & Pacific 19.4 5.7% 15.9 15.8 22.0% 22.7%

74Software 344.0 323.9 323.0 6.2% 6.5%

Half-year Revenue Breakdown by Region

H1 2025 H1 2024

Proforma

H1 2024

Restated

Total

Growth

Organic

Growth